



蒙牛

CHINA MENGNIU DAIRY COMPANY LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 2319)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2006

HIGHLIGHTS

- Revenue surged 58.7% to RMB7,546.4 million as a result of successful launch of value-adding new products and rising market share. According to ACNielsen survey, the Group's market share in the China liquid milk market by volume, excluding milk beverages and yogurt, increased by 3.1 percentage points from 28.6% in December 2005 to 31.7% in June 2006.
- Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company was up by 39.3% to RMB343.4 million.
- Basic and diluted earnings per share were both RMB0.25, representing an increase of 13.6% and 38.9% respectively.

The board of directors (the "Directors") of China Mengniu Dairy Company Limited (the "Company") is pleased to present the unaudited consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") for the six months ended 30 June 2006, along with comparative figures. Such results have been reviewed by the audit committee ("Audit Committee") and the auditors of the Company.

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

		Unaudited For the six months ended 30 June	
		2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
	Notes		
Revenue	3	7,546,355	4,754,042
Cost of sales		(5,788,670)	(3,687,747)
Gross profit		1,757,685	1,066,295
Other income		10,731	5,836
Selling and distribution costs		(1,083,543)	(615,919)
Administrative expenses		(191,661)	(110,219)
Other operating expenses		(10,871)	(1,894)
Profit from operating activities	4	482,341	344,099
Interest income		8,075	6,063
Finance costs		(29,060)	(18,955)
Share of profits/(losses) of associates		1,825	(4,710)
Profit before tax		463,181	326,497
Income tax expense	5	(48,439)	(26,445)
Net profit for the period		414,742	300,052
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		343,425	246,527
Minority interests		71,317	53,525
		414,742	300,052
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company	6		
— Basic (RMB)		0.25	0.22
— Diluted (RMB)		0.25	0.18

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

		Unaudited At 30 June 2006 RMB'000	Audited At 31 December 2005 RMB'000
	Notes		
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment		3,893,891	3,140,433
Construction in progress		136,565	235,373
Land use rights		65,208	65,923
Interests in associates		36,630	18,700
Available-for-sale investments		8,029	8,029
Goodwill		115,549	115,549
		4,255,872	3,584,007
CURRENT ASSETS			
Inventories		1,231,803	781,001
Bills receivable	8	116,816	81,528
Trade receivables	9	230,763	174,657
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		261,278	164,475
Pledged deposits		76,659	53,673
Cash and bank balances		1,461,472	1,247,764
		3,378,791	2,503,098
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and bills payables	10	1,589,716	1,117,005
Deferred income		4,145	4,145
Accruals and other payables		1,375,351	976,574
Interest-bearing bank loans		288,585	365,590
Other loans		27,723	23,600
Dividend payable		113,165	—
Income tax payable		19,717	8,472
		3,418,402	2,495,386
NET CURRENT (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS		(39,611)	7,712
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		4,216,261	3,591,719
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Interest-bearing bank loans		709,107	445,702
Other loans		—	11,481
Long term payables		289,298	311,521
Deferred income		66,814	55,936
		1,065,219	824,640
NET ASSETS		3,151,042	2,767,079

	Unaudited At 30 June 2006 RMB'000	Audited At 31 December 2005 RMB'000
EQUITY		
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company		
Issued capital	145,573	145,573
Retained earnings	818,859	569,307
Other reserves	1,632,785	1,615,741
	2,597,217	2,330,621
Minority interests	553,825	436,458
TOTAL EQUITY	3,151,042	2,767,079

Notes:

1. Basis of preparation

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2006 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's 2005 annual financial statements.

2. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's 2005 annual financial statements, except for the adoption of the following amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs") mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2006 and relevant to the business of the Group:

- IAS 39 — "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39") — Amendment for Financial Guarantee Contracts" which amended the scope of IAS 39 to include financial guarantee contracts issued. The amendment addresses the treatment of financial guarantee contracts by the issuer. Under IAS 39 as amended, financial guarantee contracts are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently remeasured at the higher of the amount determined in accordance with IAS 37 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets" and the amount initially recognised less, when appropriate, cumulative amortisation recognised in accordance with IAS 18 "Revenue"; and
- IFRIC 4 — "Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease" which provides further guidance for determining whether an arrangement is, or contains, leases that should be accounted for in accordance with IAS 17 "Leases".

The adoption of these amendments did not have significant impact on the Group's results of operations or financial position.

3. Segment information

The Group is comprised of the following business segments:

- liquid milk products segment — manufacture and distribution of ultra-high temperature milk ("UHT milk"), milk beverages and yogurt;
- ice cream products segment — manufacture and distribution of ice cream; and
- other dairy products segment — manufacture and distribution of milk powder and milk tablets.

As the Group mainly operates and generates its revenue and results in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC"), no geographical segment analysis is presented.

The following tables present revenue and results for the Group's business segments for the period ended 30 June 2006:

	Unaudited For the six months ended 30 June	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Segment revenue		
Liquid milk	6,432,118	3,951,460
Ice cream	1,014,767	694,101
Other dairy products	99,470	108,481
	7,546,355	4,754,042
Segment results		
Liquid milk	426,583	306,639
Ice cream	79,055	49,723
Other dairy products	3,629	5,620
	509,267	361,982
Unallocated corporate expenses	(26,926)	(17,883)
Profit from operating activities	482,341	344,099
Interest income	8,075	6,063
Finance costs	(29,060)	(18,955)
Share of profits/(losses) of associates	1,825	(4,710)
Profit before tax	463,181	326,497
Income tax expense	(48,439)	(26,445)
Net profit for the period	414,742	300,052
4. Profit from operating activities		
The Group's profit from operating activities is arrived at after charging:		
	Unaudited For the six months ended 30 June	
	2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Employee benefits expenses (excluding directors' fees)	328,796	175,272
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment	187,661	125,601
Amortisation of land use rights	888	527
Cost of inventories sold	5,788,670	3,687,747
5. Income tax expense		

- (a) No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group has no assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the period.

- (b) The tax charge represents the provision for PRC corporate income tax ("CIT") for the period at the prevailing tax rates applicable thereto.

During the period, certain PRC subsidiaries were subject to tax exemption in accordance with the “Income Tax Law of the People’s Republic of China for Enterprises with Foreign Investment and Foreign Enterprises” under which these subsidiaries would be exempted from CIT for the first two profitable years, followed by a 50% reduction for the next three profitable years, and “The Notice of Income Tax Exemption for the Country’s Key Enterprises in Agricultural Industries”.

6. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share amount is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

There was no dilutive potential ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share amount for the six months ended 30 June 2005 was calculated by dividing the net profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during that period adjusted for the effects of dilutive potential ordinary shares.

The following reflects the net profit and the number of shares used in the basic and diluted earnings per share calculations:

	Unaudited For the six months ended 30 June 2006 RMB'000	2005 RMB'000
Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company	343,425	246,527
	Number of shares (in thousand)	
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share calculation	1,368,416	1,131,897
Weighted average number of ordinary shares, assuming issued on the conversion of convertible instrument during the period	—	236,519
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of diluted earnings per share calculation	1,368,416	1,368,416

7. Dividend

The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2006 (six months ended 30 June 2005: nil).

8. Bills receivable

An ageing analysis of the bills receivable of the Group is as follows:

	Unaudited At 30 June 2006 RMB'000	Audited At 31 December 2005 RMB'000
Within 3 months	115,948	81,167
4 – 6 months	868	361
	116,816	81,528

9. Trade receivables

The Group normally allows a credit period of not more than 30 days to its customers. The Group closely monitors overdue balances. In view of the aforementioned and that the Group's trade receivables relate to a large number of diversified customers, there is no significant concentration of credit risk. Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing.

An ageing analysis of the trade receivables of the Group, net of provision for doubtful debts, is as follows:

	Unaudited At 30 June 2006 RMB'000	Audited At 31 December 2005 RMB'000
Within 3 months	209,996	160,485
4 – 6 months	14,870	7,580
7 – 12 months	5,897	6,592
	230,763	174,657

10. Trade and bills payables

An ageing analysis of the trade and bills payables of the Group is as follows:

	Unaudited At 30 June 2006 RMB'000	Audited At 31 December 2005 RMB'000
Within 3 months	1,453,070	896,018
4 – 6 months	124,588	198,911
7 – 12 months	6,308	15,438
Over 1 year	5,750	6,638
	1,589,716	1,117,005

FINANCIAL REVIEW

In the first half of 2006, the Group’s revenue increased by 58.7% to RMB7,546.4 million. Its continuous effort to launch popular value-adding new products has enabled the Group to flourish amid intense market competition. Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company reached RMB343.4 million, an increase of 39.3% when compared with the RMB246.5 million for the same period of 2005. Basic and diluted earnings per share were both RMB0.25, representing an increase of 13.6% and 38.9% respectively from that of the first half of 2005.

Gross Profit

Gross profit of the Group totaled RMB1,757.7 million, representing an impressive increase of 64.8% over the same period last year. Despite the pressure from rising costs of raw materials and keen market competition, its gross profit margin improved from 22.4% to 23.3%, evidencing that the Group’s product development and operation strategies during the review period have been effective.

Operating Expenses

For the first six months of 2006, selling and distribution costs amounted to RMB1,083.5 million (2005: RMB615.9 million), representing an increase from 13.0% of the Group’s revenue in the last corresponding period to 14.4% this period. Expenses on advertising and promotion amounted to RMB532.3 million, representing 7.0% of the Group’s revenue (2005: 5.2%). The increase was the result of strengthened advertising and marketing strategies to promote sales and facilitate market penetration of new products.

Administrative and other operating expenses amounted to RMB202.5 million for the first half of 2006 (2005: RMB112.1 million), representing a slight increase from 2.4% of the Group’s revenue in the same period last year to 2.7% this period.

Profit from Operating Activities

EBITDA grew by 42.7% to RMB670.9 million during the period and EBITDA margin dropped to 8.9% from 9.9% in the first half of 2005. The drop in EBITDA margin was mainly due to the rise in selling and distribution costs as compared to the same period last year.

During the period under review, the Group enjoyed various tax exemptions and a relatively low effective tax rate of 10.5% (2005: 8.1%) in the first half of this year.

Capital Structure, Liquidity and Financial Resources

The Group had cash and bank balances totaled RMB1,461.5 million as at 30 June 2006. It maintained a strong net cash position and healthy cash flows during the period, with net cash from operating activities amounting to RMB627.7 million (2005: RMB703.5 million).

As at 30 June 2006, outstanding bank loans of the Group totaled RMB997.7 million (31 December 2005: RMB811.3 million), of which RMB288.6 million is repayable within one year and RMB709.1 million repayable beyond one year. Debt to equity ratio (total bank loans divided by total equity) of the Group was 31.7%, comparable with the 29.3% as at 31 December 2005.

Finance costs for the review period were approximately RMB29.06 million (2005: RMB18.96 million), representing 0.4% of the Group’s revenue, same level as the corresponding period last year.

MARKET REVIEW

With the Government’s forceful health education campaign, as well as the rising income level and purchasing power of people in China, milk drinking has become a habit of more Chinese consumers. Moreover, this habit has gradually spread from first and second-tier cities to third and forth-tier cities. The expanding liquid milk market in China braced the robust growth of the dairy industry during the period under review. According to an ACNielsen survey conducted in June 2006, the moving annual total sales volume of China’s liquid milk market, excluding milk beverages and yogurt, grew by approximately 20.6% when compared with that of prior period.

Although competition for traditional products remained intense during the review period, the Group saw consumers become more aware of the nutritional value and specialties of dairy products and thus demand for them is rising. As such, the Group believes that high value adding products such as functional milk, milk beverages, yogurt and premium milk products will be the growth drivers for the industry.

BUSINESS REVIEW

Branding and Marketing

MENGNIU continues to be the best liquid milk seller in China. According to an ACNielsen survey conducted in June 2006, the Group held a 31.7% share of the China liquid milk market by volume, excluding milk beverages and yogurt, against 28.6% in December 2005. The increased market share proved that the Group’s strategies on product innovation, quality control, brand enhancement and market penetration have been effective. The top three players in the liquid milk market accounted for 62.4% share of the market in June 2006, against 61.3% in December 2005, indicating that the market is still going through consolidation.

The Group is dedicated to identifying what consumers in different market segments value, which serves as the basis for it to improve or develop new product varieties, and also to formulate marketing initiatives and operation objectives. During the period, the Group launched various innovative, unique marketing programs targeting consumers in specific market sub-segments.

Pushing on with its sales and marketing strategies, in the first half of 2006, the Group not only continued to join hand with Hunan TV (湖南衛視) to promote its trendy milk beverage series, *Suan Suan Ru* (酸酸乳), but also cooperated with CCTV (中央電視台) and organized the following nationwide programs:

- “Mengniu Yogurt — Family Let’s Go” (蒙牛益生菌酸奶全家總動員), a talent contest for parents and children to show their talents and creativity and ultimately encourage tighter family bonding;
- “Mengniu Future Star Outstanding Teenagers” (蒙牛未來星非凡少年), the country’s first nationwide interactive program to explore intrinsic potential of and provide all-round training to teenagers, echoes the Group’s new children milk series — *Future Star* (未來星成長奶); and
- “Mengniu Breakfast Milk Anchor Challenges” (蒙牛早餐奶挑戰主持人), a TV program anchor selection campaign with healthy body and smart mind as the selection criteria.

The marketing campaigns succeeded in reinforcing the special features and superior quality of the Group’s products in the minds of consumers, thus in turn boosted the popularity of the *MENGNIU* brand.

Products

The Group offers a comprehensive array of products, with its product portfolio comprising over 220 varieties of liquid milk, ice cream and other dairy products. In this year, the Group has focused on optimizing its product mix by taking out products with low added-value and continued to develop well-received mid-end to high-end products to tap demand from different consumer segments.

Liquid milk

During the period, the liquid milk segment remained as the primary revenue driver of the Group and accounted for 85.2% of the Group’s revenue. Revenue of this segment surged by 62.8% from RMB3,951.5 million the same period of 2005 to RMB6,432.1 million this period, thanks to the introduction of high value-adding products and strategic product differentiation by the Group.

Revenue from UHT milk increased by 48.7% to RMB4,307.7 million, accounting for 67.0% of the segmental revenue. The strong sales of value-added functional milk such as *Hi-calcium milk* provided the main thrust for growth. New functional milk products such as *Breakfast milk* (早餐奶) and *Good Night milk* (晚上好奶) and the premium milk series such as *Milk Supreme* (奶爵六特乳) and *Milk Deluxe* (特倫蘇奶) are well received by the market, mirroring rising demand for better quality and specialty milk products.

Revenue from milk beverage products recorded an impressive growth of 113.9% to RMB1,669.1 million, accounting for 25.9% of the segmental revenue. Riding on the effective marketing strategy, *Suan Suan Ru* achieved strong sales relative to other products and remained as the best selling milk beverage.

During the period under review, revenue from yogurt rose a remarkable 66.0% to RMB455.3 million, accounting for 7.1% of the segmental revenue. As consumers become more aware of the health benefits of yogurt, the Group’s yogurt products have strong potential for growth.

Ice cream

Revenue from the ice cream segment surged by 46.2% to RMB1,014.8 million, accounting for 13.5% of the Group’s revenue. This outstanding growth in sales evidenced the success of the Group’s emphasis on adding value to its products including enhancing the taste, varieties and the image of new products to fit customers’ needs.

Other dairy products

Revenue from other dairy products was RMB99.5 million, accounting for 1.3% of the Group’s revenue. During the period, the other dairy product mix was restructured to prepare for the joint venture with Arla Foods amba (“Arla Foods”). The Group will continue to ride on the strategic partnership with Arla Foods to develop more value-adding milk powder products, thus paving the path for healthy growth of this segment.

Production

As at 30 June 2006, the Group operated 19 production bases (31 December 2005: 14) with a total annual capacity of 3.57 million tons.

Venture and Alliance

The first half of 2006 saw the Group pursue many promising ventures and alliances. In January 2006, the Group set up a joint venture in Wuhan with the reputable local player, Wuhan Frealth Dairy Co., Ltd. The integration of both parties in terms of production, distribution and branding will not only enhance the Group’s understanding and meeting of the needs of customers in central China, but will also help it gradually expand its market share.

In April 2006, the Group announced its corporate alliance with Hong Kong Disneyland. It is now the official milk sponsor and supplier for Hong Kong Disneyland Park, Hong Kong Disneyland Hotel and Disney’s Hollywood Hotel. This alliance is a testament to the internationally recognized quality and healthy image of *MENGNIU* products.

In May 2006, the Group entered into an agreement with Arla Foods, the largest European dairy product manufacturer in terms of turnover, to establish a 50-year sino-foreign equity joint venture to manufacture and distribute high-end milk powder and other solid milk products. Drawing from Arla Foods’ strong technical expertise and management experience, the joint venture will further enhance the Group’s product portfolio and boost its competitiveness in the dried dairy product area.

PROSPECTS

The continuously growing per capita income and rising consumer demands for quality dairy products in China will continue to provide strong impetus for the country’s dairy industry to prosper in the coming years. The Group will further enhance product quality controls, improve management capabilities, speed up its pace for internationalization, strengthen milk source management and development, thus enhancing its competitiveness for capturing opportunities in the growing market and enlarging its market share.

To enhance the advantage of product quality riding on an integrated quality control systems

To further enhance product quality control, the Group is dedicated to consolidate its quality management, control and monitoring systems. Through implementing the five quality assurance systems, including ISO9002, HACCP and GMP, and further unifying the quality control standards, the Group will ensure all its production bases adhere to uniform guidelines regarding standards for technology, examination, production formulae and control processes when they implement production and operation strategies. At the same time, the Group prepares to carry out a thorough diagnostic assessment of the operation of its various production lines according to the most advanced international manufacturing standards. It will also introduce systems to enhance the cost and effectiveness assessment of production and, through optimizing production flows and technical innovation, enhance automation level and operational efficiency.

To improve operational quality and embark on precision management

To further enhance its operational competitiveness, the Group intends to implement a more precise and sophisticated operation management system. The Group will unify and optimize operational targets and impose stricter assessment and controls on resources input and output value at all divisions from product development, production to sales, to boost the added value of its products and improve efficiency of various fund and resources applications. The Group will continue to design effective procedures for its various business units and improve the existing operation mode with higher efficiency standard and more scientific work flows. The aims of these moves are to ensure different business units operate according to international standards, to effect more precise and sophisticated management, and lay a solid foundation for the Group's steady long-term development.

To enhance competitive edges by forging more international partnership

Cooperating with Arla Foods marks the beginning of the Group's efforts to pursue more international cooperations. To speed up the achievement of international standards in technology, products development, management and brand building, the Group will continue to strengthen its business cooperation with leading international dairy enterprises and seek to achieve synergy in areas such as technology, distribution and marketing. With its internationally advanced technology and experience, the Group will develop China's potential market for dairy products with its partners, to realize a win-win and mutually beneficial situation. In addition, the Group will expand cooperation with Disney to enhance consumer awareness of **MENGNIU** brand internationally and capture opportunities to speed up its pace for internationalization.

To ensure supply of quality raw milk by scaling up raw milk supply bases

Applying its extensive industry experience and the advanced technological knowledge gained from the Mengniu-Australia International Ranch, the Group continues to assist its raw milk suppliers in adopting state-of-art rearing techniques for better quality and yield of milk. The Group also, by taking reference from international models, strives to encourage raw milk suppliers to expand their herd size so as to enjoy better economies of scale. To accelerate the scaling up of raw milk supply bases and improve the quality and yield of raw milk, the Group will focus on about 2,000 ranches and provide them with development plan formulation as well as technological and equipment assistance. Building up a system of enhanced quality and pricing for raw milk will give much support to the Group's development of high-end premium products.

In addition, the Group has introduced internationally advanced cow breeding technologies and talents, as well as established a research and development institute with international institutions for the development of biotechnologies. Seeking registration for the cow breeding biotechnology institute will enable the Group to substantially promote its advanced breeding technologies and to provide impetus for development to its raw milk supply bases.

To increase market share through marketing and promotional activities

To stand out in the keen competition, the Group will continue to launch unique marketing and promotional campaigns to raise consumers' receptiveness and awareness of its products. In order to further expand its sales and distribution network and strengthen its marketing competitiveness, the Group's sales personnel will maintain close contact with distributors and assist them in designing effective operational and marketing plans for different and fast-changing markets. The Group intends to step up promotion for its brand and new products by improving the service quality of its direct sales channel and distribution network.

Other than strengthening its marketing efforts, the Group also commits to contributing to the community, which is in line with its corporate culture of social commitment. The Group announced a one-year milk sponsorship program for 500 schools in poor areas of China in June this year. In the future, the Group will continue to honor its social responsibilities towards the community and the dairy industry.

Leveraging on its competitive advantages, the Group is determined to create an all-win situation for its customers, employees, business partners, shareholders and the community.

HUMAN RESOURCES AND REMUNERATION OF EMPLOYEES

As at 30 June 2006, the Group had a total of 33,400 employees (30 June 2005: 26,000 employees) in China and Hong Kong. In addition to competitive remunerations, which include performance-based bonuses in line with industry practice, the Group has also established a share option scheme to provide incentive to employees. Committed to maintaining a strong corporate culture, the Group offers structured training and development programs to enhance employees' skills and understanding of its culture and strategies. Total staff costs for the first half of 2006 were approximately RMB328.8 million against the approximately RMB175.3 million for the same period in 2005.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SHARES

During the six months ended 30 June 2006, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee comprises three non-executive Directors, two of whom are independent. The current committee members are Mr. Zhang Julin (chairman), Mr. Li Jianxin and Mr. Jiao Shuge (alias Jiao Zhen). The Audit Committee has reviewed with the Company's management and the external auditors, the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Company and discussed auditing, internal control and financial reporting matters, including the review of the unaudited interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2006.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

None of the Directors is aware of any information that would reasonably indicate that the Company was not at any time during the six months ended 30 June 2006 in compliance with the Code on Corporate Governance Practices as set out in Appendix 14 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("Listing Rules").

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE

The Company has adopted the Model Code set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as the Company's code of conduct and rules governing dealings by all Directors in the securities of the Company. Having made specific enquiry of all Directors of the Company, the Directors of the Company confirmed that they had strictly complied with the Model Code during the reporting period.

APPRECIATION

The board of Directors would like to take this opportunity to express gratitude to our shareholders and the wider community for their continued support, and to all staff for their hard work and commitment.

By order of the Board of Directors
Niu Gensheng
Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 5 September 2006

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors are Mr. Niu Gensheng, Ms. Lu Jun, Mr. Yang Wenjun and Mr. Sun Yubin. The non-executive directors are Mr. Jiao Shuge (alias Jiao Zhen) and Mr. Julian Juul Wolhardt. The independent non-executive directors are Mr. Wang Huaibao, Mr. Zhang Julin and Mr. Li Jianxin.

This announcement is available at the Company's investor relations website: www.mengniuirc.com.